

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSHUA HALE; JOSEPH HALE;  
and ELISHABA HALE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DIRK KEMPTHORNE, Secretary of the United States Department of Interior; WILL TIPTON, Acting Superintendent, Wrangell-St. Elias National Park & Preserve; MARSHALL NEECK, Chief Ranger, Wrangell-St. Elias National Park & Preserve; DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; NATIONAL PARK SERVICE; FRAN MAINELLA, Director of the National Park Service; MARCIA BLASZAK, Regional Director of the National Park Service, all in their official capacities; NATIONAL PARKS CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION; THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY; and ALASKA CENTER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JAMES S. BURLING  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. The Lower Court Decisions .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS THE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT ISSUE CONCERNING CONGRESS' CAREFULLY CRAFTED PROTECTION OF THE ACCESS MANDATED IN ANILCA .....	11
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION AND TWO OF THIS COURT'S DECISIONS CONCERNING WHETHER CONGRESS INTENDED NEPA TO OVERRIDE SUBSTANTIVE STATUTES .....	14
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BETWEEN THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION AND THE TENTH CIRCUIT CONCERNING FEDERAL CONTROL OVER STATE-OWNED RIGHTS-OF-WAY .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE WHETHER AN APPELLATE COURT MAY BASE AN OPINION ON FACTUAL QUESTIONS NOT HEARD OR REACHED BY THE TRIAL COURT . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) . . . . .	22
<i>Dep't of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 762 (2004) . . . . .	14-15
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) . . . . .	22
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) . . . . .	22
<i>Flint Ridge Development Company v. Scenic Rivers Association of Oklahoma</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976) . . .	16-18
<i>Hale v. Norton</i> , 437 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Hale v. Norton</i> , 461 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Hale v. Norton</i> , 476 F.3d 694 (9th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	2, 18
<i>Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, L.L.P. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>rev'd in part by Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, L.L.P.</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>N.H. Motor Transport Ass'n v. Town of Plaistow</i> , 67 F.3d 326 (1st Cir. 1995) . . . . .	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Hodel</i> , 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988) . . .	19
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	18-20
<i>United States v. Certain Land in City of Newark, County of Essex, State of N.J.</i> , 439 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1971) . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) . . . . .	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 3101, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	1
§ 3170(b) . . . . .	2-4, 9, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	2
§ 1331 . . . . .	2
§ 2201 . . . . .	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332 . . . . .	3-4
43 U.S.C. § 1701 . . . . .	3
§ 932 . . . . .	3
Federal Land Policy and Management Act, Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2744 (1976) . . . . .	3
<b>Rule</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 52(a) . . . . .	22
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
S. Rep. 96-413 (1979) . . . . .	12-13
